HAL Id: hal-03278231
Submitted on 5 Jul 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

the reaction medium and adjust viscosity during the synthesis.
2.2. Synthesis of the WBPUU Inks
A WBPUU with a PCL:PEG ratio of 0.8:0.2 was synthesized, following a procedure
developed in a previous work [21]. Briefly, the synthesis consisted of a two-step reaction
where the former comprised the formation of the prepolymer from PCL, PEG, DMPA, and
Materials 2021, 14, 3287 4 of 13
IPDI, while the latter involved the chain extension with EDA in heterogeneous media once
the phase inversion was carried out. The molar ratio of PCL, PEG, DMPA, IPDI, and EDA
was 0.8:0.2:1:3.5:1.5. The solid content of the prepared WBPUU was varied from 27 to
46 wt%, adding different amounts of water during the phase inversion. During the chain
extension step and with solid contents above 27 wt%, the WBPUU formed a physically
crosslinked network. Table 1 summarizes the prepared WBPUU based ink designations
and solid content.
Table 1. Designation, and calculated solid content of prepared WBPUU based inks.
Ink Calculated Solid Content (wt%)
WBPUU27 27
WBPUU29 29
WBPUU32 32
WBPUU36 36
WBPUU46 46
2.3. DIW 3D Printing of Prepared Inks
For the 3D printing of the prepared systems, a Voladora 3D printing machine (supplied
by Tumaker (Gipuzkoa, Spain) and modified to allow the use of extrusion based DIW
technology) was used. Samples were printed at a printing speed of 6 mm s−1 using a needle